IN—Y Ty
T-8452B PARTS BOOK

2AREARESA LY P RSA TAEEESARTIY I
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

=T OE M IFERIE Parts Navigation TIEWV=1ZI1FFE T,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8452B-40




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8452B-40

— 3: Medium-weight materials

L 5: Heavy-weight materials



N—YTyoZFIAIZERLT

. COARIE. 2008FE6 A DT —RIZEDWTHERENEED T,
ERIEFTELLICEKAERESINSSEENHYET,
A THRT A RIE. BIETRLTHYET,

B R

N N =3 1
B. EBHBER oo 3
C. SHEEREIRRE s 5
D. SHEYIHRAERRR o 9
E. SR BEMR s 11
S 3 13
G BEERRAIR oo 15
H. BEYBARRTR oo 17
N A L 19
K1 AVERRMR oo 21
K2, MVERRIR o 25
Lo FEHBER oo 27
M. SR BRIR e 29
NI ] U = OO 33
P SRS EER oo 35
Q. RYIYBRIR oo 37
R = 0] O 39
S, HRFILUDBEIER e 41
T1. AVkA— LRI R E—2BERFR 43
T2. AVRA— LRV ZABR ot 45
U. BEERAYF R oo 47
V. BEFBER e 49
W. BHIBA LTV rEREA Tav 8 . 51
ZA. AT ERBER o 53
Z2. AFBERBER oo e 55
Wa, ZEEETARIL oo 57
Sp. HEREBIERRE =B e 58
Ga. =B =R oo 59



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2008.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

c I o m m O O W >»

A X
N =

»w O O VvV Z = -

T1.
T2.

CONTENTS

. Machine body ........ooooiiiiiieee s
. Upper shaft mechanism ...
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ...........cccccevvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn,
. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ...
. Presser foot mechanism ...........ccccoooiiiiiii
. Feed mechanism ...
. Quick reverse mechanism ...........ccccovvuiiiiiniiiiicini e
. Feed shaft mechanism ..........cccoooiiii
. BGAUGE PAIS ..o
. Rotary hook mechanism ...........ccccciiiiiiiii s
. Rotary hook mechanism ............cooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee
. Lower shaft mechanism ............ccoooiiiiii
L LUbrication ...
. Threading mechanism .........cccciiiiiii e
. Bobbin winder mechanism .............cccooooiiiiniii
. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........cccociiiii i
. Tension release mechanism .............cccccoiviieiiiic s

. Thread wiper mechanism ..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiii e,

Control box and motor mechanism ............cccceeeeviiiiiiiiieennns

Control box MechaniSm ..........ooiiiiiiiiee e e,

U. Quick reverse switch mechanism ...........ccccciiiiiiiiiieeeee..

. Power supply equipment mechanism ............cccccoiiennis

W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ....

Z1.
Z2.

ACCESSONIES ..ottt e e e e e e eeaas

ACCESSOINIES ..ot e e eeean

. Warning 1abels ......o.eeiiiii
Sp.
Ga.

Different parts list .........cccvveiiiiiei i



A . £{&B3{% / Machine body

I
—17

3

N

%—18
I

—
| 1.
I

\

T-8452B-050



A . £{AE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 2|1RVVYEXEY DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NN)JARAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SA4364101 1A 142 FACE PLATE

4 104449001 1|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|(F+~a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441001 1NH74% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|F~3a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA2442101 1|EB-327/\- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[F~a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

11 SA4370101 1[FRARTL-+ DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2(F~Ra5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 11FVvoFoL BED LEG L

14 SA2445101 1(FVoF1IS BEDLED S

15 SA2447001 1 ARNYLFLADS SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

16 SA2479001 1N AR A BT BOBBIN WINDOW

17 SA2449001 1[ARYAFRHZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

18 SA2479001 1N AR A BT BOBBIN WINDOW

19 S36663051 1 ARYLFFYZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 S34438051 4[5 %3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

21 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

22 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

23 S37060001 1 T7-AR<-Y LABEL, GROUNDING
<FhEm LS > < Except for China >

24 SA2040001 1SNILFaAIAL4TTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HER> < For China only >

24 SA2041001 NINIVFADAFLI0IA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

25 062500816 2(F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8452B-050




B . _L#hB§{%/ Upper shaft mechanism

31 24—

l

T-8452B-109




B . L #hE84% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4551001 1[92 5DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 1\F7oeELH9S500 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S$25234001 1295 /47600422 BALL BEARING, 600477

4 S38707001 1|2< 2954 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 NNIRDIS9D9 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1|173E%® WICK, L=60

7 113014000 1|72EET74 PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 B 37N BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S$25235001 1[ A8 SCREW M8

12 S$25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861101 1NF7oELYHIOHYDHS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-403F> <For -403>

14 SA2935101 1(FoE>S3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S3-L
<-405F> <For -405>

14 SA2936101 1[FoE>S5-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S5-L

15 S13160001 1|FoELARY32H53 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2

16 SA2460001 (IVE Iy I/H] PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 S38710001 1|32 U2/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 S23651001 47 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

19 SA2461001 1124324 7-1Ju DD TIMING PULLEY, UDD

20 S38713100 117> FAN

21 062403512 3|7 ~24X35 SCREW PAN M4X35

22 028040242 3[R TFHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

23 025040232 3|lESHAHARFL V4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA2463001 1242 R)LE TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2(7FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

26 SA2469001 1FrEVHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

27 062500816 2(F~Ra5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1(#F RARHN- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 (PR S PAV, SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 117T)Lk FELT

31 SA3059101 (1P PAVZ iy o HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1|7-~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 11 T—=Uuz52> PULLEY U FLANGE

T-8452B-109




C . $H#51E81B8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49
55
_

57

1
)
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
J

]

S8

|

|

|

|

|

|
@m |
_

|

|

|

@
20

|
53

% /,/Q\rp
= 95§
5

©)

61 46

5

62

7
J'___\

&

o ,,W/I/
© /\ &K

(o

o — — — — — — — — — — — — —

B—20

ol

P>
P\
T ’
/
A
208 o L
2IQ 85 \
N e e o e . ~~

T-8452B-115

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —




C. £1#&{281B3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY Lk NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8738001 1ANYRIIADRHTHYHH2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SA8740001 NNYRIF A2 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474201 1Aoa<vRSA45 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7 FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1N)RILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY L
6 SA4385001 1|\JRIRYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY R
WTREERRRIXDIL Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 NN)RDFE XIS <FEBEA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 NN\YRIFT XIS <FEBEB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 NN)RODFT XIS <FEEC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
7 SA8749001 NN\YRDFT XIS <FBEBEZ> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2|95 YFTa/\FR SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|[E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S34561101 105 VUFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER L
12 S34562101 195 YFEAR CLUTCH STOPPER R
13 149608001 1[E>2x17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 2| AR ARR Y18 R SPRING
15 SA4391101 (TAE S m s SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2[F~326X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1{J))-RE> PIN
18 149611101 1J)-RE V% SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1))-RE> T4 PIN COVER
20 062260516 1| F326X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389101 2(92YFTav= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 NARYAToFA4442 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
W BB EEREIXNIE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1(|ARY3H2 <FEH25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1(ARY3Uz <FEEE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1| AR)29z: <EEFE3B> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1(AN392 <EEF40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1| AR)29z <EEE45> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1[ARYa9z <FEEE50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1| AR)29z: <EEHE55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1(ARY393 <FES60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1|AR)29z <EEHE65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1([AN392 <EBHE70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1| AR)2Yz: <EFET5> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1(ARYa9z <FEE=80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|/\RI AR - STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 ANAU Y o SVIACIAES SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1\ T% SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1781 K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|/\URII TR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2| ART35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2|/31>K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2|1 AR WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2(+~235X%8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|73E%E WICK, L=50
34 SA4393101 1NN\YRDIS oYk CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1\hoa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|ZTIILAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2[7F~335X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 117Uk FELT
39 107155001 2|2T)Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 117TILMHT FELT SUPPORT
T-8452B-115




C . $t#5$28)B8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49
5

26
@
((((((((ffr
?/
2]
0,2

25

24

T-8452B-115



C. #t#42E1RA1% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
41 SA5237101 117TI)Lk FELT

42 062350516 1|17 X135X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7+ HR=8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2|H>#5.3 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 112 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 13RI A2)LR BUSH,R

48 062061616 1|+ 7"26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 AR IIVRIL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
50 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 kS WASHER

52 SA2490101 NANYRDIVRDYL Y ROCKER LINK N-BAR

53 $23460001 2| ~36X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 UEINZAPZ P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 1NIVRDIOHhF-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7 FHRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 AR IS WASHER, PLAIN

59 SA2494001 NANYRDIIRD DT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 13AIRIDUA5)0L BUSH L

62 $48204000 1|72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8452B-115




. HHEUIR/ER(R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

i @m})} 26 /
=", 1 29 e ———— |
e-30 > :\ |
) 38%)0 G2 | % 11 I
ST e - L
7 k 31_%\33 @ | 0 |
N 29 s |
0 o T |
28 9 | |
‘ I I
| | |
I I
10— 0 I
I
I I
\______ |
3
4

T-8452B-122




D. $tiEtI#42 /e B 4% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 11044592 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1o oA 3H8\— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|7~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1|17 yoaL/s- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2(F oM SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 117y /-44% PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|7 ~135X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 1Ty ar/8-\R SPRING
10 SA4406001 1AM TLIN-DH593 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1 RTYTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1|R2YKL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1|RAVYERS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1F)hHToo04 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
< thE @ st > <Except for China>
15 S18964001 1NFIAIIDAESRN)L.DTA LABEL
<t ER> <For China only>
15 SA4419001 1NFIAI DA E5RN)LF I A|LABEL
16 062500816 2|7FR35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 118370 F4Tva BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 UEE€ZA%S SPRING
19 071063550 11am+*ao1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1HLnN-Co9F ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1[F~35X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1|15 o= M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2(LIN-D5HF % SPRING
24 SA4415001 1N RSARD IS4 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|7 ~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1 RSAEDH SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 S ROl ] SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 A2 iyl - TAES SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3| VkhT- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 FR34X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 "N7oFA4xD GUIDE SCREW
T-8452B-122

10




. ¥ Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

27

< *7< 3> && [ Option parts >

38 40
39 W@mﬁ

. = 39

-

1

T-8452B-201




E . ¥ % B3{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1A IR AR PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|7~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1A TFIAVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 1FIATEYRTFVYEMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 SA7607101 1AV ZNRT7oFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1A T/ \HR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 1|AHTARD PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1A RIS GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 $25280001 | 1|AJLk6 BOLT (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAYZT75 o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 S31006001 1NAHT75 T3 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1|FRHYH=35X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07351001 1AL AMRHE TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14 S07529001 1AL AL AU DZ T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

15 048030342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E3

16 SA2677101 1AL AT A~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

17 012061832 1|7 +ES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

18 021060306 113> +Yk6 NUT 3 M6

19 SA2500001 1\eEF 7T LAV D2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

20 SA2501001 1AY 7L/~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

21 SA2502001 1\ e 75 Lohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

22 SA1179001 1|FoxT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

23 S07349001 NAHSIT7TLIN-DD P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

24 SA2504001 1 Yrh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

25 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 S07355051 2|1 T T L N-/\F SPRING, EXTENSION

27 062501216 1|F~R3a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

28 021500106 11> +Yk5s NUT, 1 M5

29 SA2506001 1|eF 7oL/~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER

30 SA2507001 1EFTH R KNEE LIFTER BAR

31 SA1179001 1|Fo1T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

32 SA2165001 1|Fo1xT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

33 SA1179001 1FoT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

34 SA4149101 1FIATEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6

35 021060306 113> +Yk6 NUT 3 M6

36 S07350001 1(FH =R WASHER, PLAIN
<FTLarER&> <Option parts>

37 S10780001 1AL AMEHE TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

38 S07529001 1AL AL AU D2 T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

39 048030342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E3

40 SA2677101 1 ARILAT A~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

41 SA2578001 1NAHBITT75 LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8452B-201

12




F . 3% B8{% / Feed mechanism

35 36 37 44

. @%/! " /ﬁg 45 47 46
sl Sl

0

T-8452B-202
13



F . %YR84% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 1 FIHATXH=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|h9aARToF 445 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|5+ ~105X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1| FIHhTFHYavI= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3[Z2TILk FELT

6 SA2516001 1 F)AhTxRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|7+ 7"26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAT D)L DU D= F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF D)L hY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 N=-FILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NARANAND D)5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 17 FRF6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NRANAA DY T5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 WRANAF DI TIVY LINK

17 143616001 NRANAE DI TEY SHAFT

18 048060342 2|kATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

19 S38427001 NADIVAERYEAYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 NAo)FIAIEIRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746122 1NAEVA 34T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 1| ART476 SCREW SM4.76

23 108549001 110025 ORING

24 S$50098101 NABVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NABVAFERAED AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 NFAvILaY L~ DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S$39830101 NFAVILEYILIN-IF SPRING

28 SA2525001 NAD)FIAOEYXS FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2|7+ ~F1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1N1¥F)hTXLoHY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1NN Dy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1NFo2T6 SHOULDER SCREW M6

34 SA2529101 NATOXALN-DUTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1[~FATES RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 1|EZHHRLI10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1AY SPACER

38 S07374109 NATSXAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 NAITOXALIN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA2541001 NATOXAL/N-14 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 SA6592001 1| ARTMS SCREW M5

43 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 NAURILARY N STOPPER

46 062501216 1|F~05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

47 025050236 1NEFHHRFLI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

48 S07376001 (ED PR FAE S FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 (AL SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 1|7+ "26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

51 062501216 1[F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

52 021500106 11>+ Yk5 NUT 1 M5

T-8452B-202

14




G . ¥i#5B8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

|
|
|
|
\

T-8452B-205

15



G . ##EEE{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 |  1|F¥YHTFUYL/ARYS QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 1|1750% PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATE15 RETAINING RING E15

4 154731000 | 1|FLRRFY/S- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 | 1|YL/ARKZ A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 |  3|+~z5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 |  2[#~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 | 1|LoavEy PIN

9 048060142 |  1|rAT7L4H3ACE RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 IEZES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 |  1|YL/AKRL/-52 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 | 1|FvHFoLN- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7+ H416X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 | 1|LuAvEY PIN

15 012060636 |  2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 | 1[UL/ARLI-S% SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 | 1|7 F+7RILI6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 IEZES WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 |  1|F4B>Fa1-T NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8452B-205

16




H . 3%V &hB§{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8452B-211
17



H . %Y EhRE{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 NADIOOAZILL BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 117TILk FELT

3 SA4028001 1[72EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 NADIVOUAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 FTES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|V hS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 523651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANATOIVDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6150101 NADVTATRIZATAYZ FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1|2 ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 11EZHYHRIIAI6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 113 FUk35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 U PEEEFIVEL FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 2R FIAIEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW, HIGHT

18 062400616 1[F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 117Uk FELT

20 SA3887001 117TILk FELT

21 SA3888001 11 7TILbAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 U=Pa B Pk WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1|F~23X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 NAIVFANIDrTy FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2RSSRV THRUST RING

26 012060636 1177 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NWRANAFOVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2[> AR TMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1[2=EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 WA DPIEAhDa<H= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 405332 2.2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 173EEYHT WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2| ~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1173E%® WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|EZ)LF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8452B-211

18




J .4 — < B8{% / Gauge parts

4
<P.53 &M >
< Refer to P.53 >

i
i
@
U

e

10

—]

T-8452B-231

19



J . 77— B1% | Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * P.59-61 UAVEEIEZS NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, L

2 * P.59-61 UAVEET VS NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, R

3 013660412 2|~ AH7R=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4
4 S13085001 2|kART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2|7HATYFIARTB18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * P.59-61 UAVEE! NEEDLE PLATE

7 511244001 1|2 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 1| ¥ 51437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 * P.59-61 1149 To= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1| ART357 SCREW, SM3.57

11 * P.59-61 1A 2N FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2[>ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
T-8452B-231

20



K1 ./ EB§{% / Rotary hook mechanism

61—

60

42

T-8452B-301

21



K1 . mEE & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ] NAME OF PARTS RM
<-403F> <For -403>

1 SA4435201 1A RS 18454 1LY ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR (L)
<-405F> <For -405>

1 SA9470001 1A RS 18454 1LY R-HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR-5 (L)

3 SA4029001 1A= A%2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1RSSRV TAC =12 THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1RSSR t=1.0 > THRUST RING < t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1RASAM)TBLt=14> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >

4 SA4444001 1|RSARI240.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 1=-KILRF7Y2 5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1R TG RETAINING RING

7 SA6474001 1A= A%2ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1NA-F+-JoH OPENER LINK

9 SA3859101 1A-TFF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-FTF-)2o29 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113> 4Yhk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 1A-TFF-Li-CH O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|72EFE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1|7 FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

15 S$38212001 1A-TFF- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ HRILR3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562201 1A RE 1 Hhs8-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

18 062300612 41F~213X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 (VA IV A SAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2[R AR TMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R AR DMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 1lE=7F> 2ovx PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3|k ARTMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 1RSSR H KL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA6424101 1|7TI)LRULSE FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 1|F~34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1|7TJLRDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1|F~34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 1[ZT)Lk FELT

30 SA3894001 1| 7TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1|7~34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2[R IRRD STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 1NARDN D4 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

65 062400812 2|7F~24X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 S07525000 UPZE R PZA%S SPRING PLATE

35 141544001 2|2 AR3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 MEFZAV A MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 11EYbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67:Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

39 SA2671001 (AEGEUIACE THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

40 018501232 1(7FRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

62 SA6294101 1RSSR G THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 11E=A>tvk PINION GEAR SET

64 025710132 1|EZHHR 30476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
<-403[A> <For -403>

42 SA4436301 1|AYKEF 18454 F1)RYZ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR (R)
<-405> <For -405>

42 SA9471001 1|AYKEF 18454 F1)RYZ R-HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR-5(R)

3 SA4029001 1A= A%2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1RSSRV TAL =12 > THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1RSSR T<t=10> THRUST RING < t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1RSSR B t=14> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >

4 SA4444001 1(|ASAR)2508<t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 1| =-KILRF7Y 5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1AMV TG RETAINING RING

T-8452B-301

22




K1 ./ EBg{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452B-301

23




K1 . mEE{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ] NAME OF PARTS RM

7 SA6474001 1A U AZ)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-FF+-U>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859101 1A-TFF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TFH-U2o2H SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113> 4+Yk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 1A-TFF-L-CH O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|72EFE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1|7 F+ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

15 S$38212001 1A-FF- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ RILK3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

43 SA2563301 1|A<KS 1 Hh/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R

18 062300612 4|F~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 (A I i SIAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2[R AR TMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R AR TME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 (==t I SHAVES PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3|k ARTMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

44 SA2579001 S 2OV ES SPECER

45 SA6425101 1|7TJLRURSZ FELT UR ASSY

26 062400616 1|7F_04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

46 SA4045001 1|7TJLRDROZ FELT DR ASSY

28 062400616 1|7F_04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 117 )Lk FELT

30 SA3894001 1ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1|F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2[R ISRD STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 1NARDN D4 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

65 062400812 2(F~R14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 S07525000 UPZE R PZAES SPRING PLATE

35 141544001 2|2 AR3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 BN AV A MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 1| YbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

47 SA2670001 1A +FJL/\-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

40 018501232 1|7 FHRILR5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

62 SA6294101 1RSSRV G THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 11E=A>tvk PINION GEAR SET

64 025710132 1|EZHHR 30476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
<-403/H> <For -403>

41 SA4458001 2|/ kXL /N-/31B SPRING, EXTENSION, B
<-405F> <For -405>

41 SA2826001 AR = IVACYATS SPRING, EXTENSION

48 SA6462001 1A RS A Hh/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL

49 SA6463001 1|A<KS 1 Hh/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

50 SA6417001 4[ AR MAX12 SCREW M4X12

51 SA2556001 2|2 AR M6EX25 SCREW, M6X25

52 115947101 2| H =+ WASHER PLAIN 6.35

53 SA2722001 2|EVFR)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

54 SA2565001 2|EFR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

55 SA2556001 2| AR M6X25 SCREW, M6X25

56 SA2567001 2IN\YRFFIAI YA NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

57 SA2568001 2|IN\YRFFIAIEYTY NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

58 062061016 4|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060136 4lESHHRID6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

60 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN

61 148602001 2109 TR IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

T-8452B-301

24




K2 . /£ B8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452B-301

25



K2 . hEBE 4% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 *P. 58 1(A</\av= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY

2 151043001 1NFIAD /AR TENSION SPRING

3 S01567001 1NFIAVIRY TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 S01568001 NFIADVNRIARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 RN INRRARD SET SCREW

6 151034001 N BRARZILSR) AR TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2(VFAIA YT ARY SET SCREW

8 159801001 NAAHITVA YV — THREAD PRESSER WIRE

9 SA8266001 1|2 ART SM1.59X1.6 SCREW SM1.59X1.6

10 S07742001 UERSPIE CAP ASSY

T-8452B-301

26



L . F#hR84% / Lower shaft mechanism

L 79

I
2 i)
D :

T-8452B-305
27



L . T#hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1ATRFAAZ)LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 17Uk FELT

3 SA3891001 1ATRFAA2ILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 17Uk FELT

5 SA2571101 112429 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580101 NI~V UTRIS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1|FARTDME7RY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 1&2=2o9r7via BALL BEARING BUSH

9 S§38707001 112<2%7/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 1|7 FR31J6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 523651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101 124325 7-)DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 S38710001 1|52<297/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 FR31J6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 7 FEART6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8452B-305

28




M . %5888 B84% / Lubrication

T-8452B-350
29



M. #&;0:f & R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAAIWED93 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3| A AIOTF OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 11F21Da4-2F)L OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2lE=LFa-J OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 42Uk FELT

6 SA6178001 4(2)v7 CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|FA-TRMY/N- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1|+ ~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 S$38266000 2|17 TOT7TILR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 117TILRD= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 17TV AHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 149732 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 S$49623000 1NEZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 1|73EE WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 1FavaiyyT OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1|7+ ~205X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 (=P 7 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|01 P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1|EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1173E%® WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1| FA-TRAMY/- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2|+F_RHH25X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 11Fa1va17ovystyk OIL BLOCK SET

26 SA6475001 217 NFAVEYRY OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2(0Y)> P4 O RING P4

28 SA6468001 ) = WNAVWE S RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2(h=<2U2T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SA6415001 2|73E%® WICK L=80

31 142274101 2|3 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA7548001 N PEVZALIS SUB-TANK SET

33 SA3040001 NAAIWIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 VAV AV E DY VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 113 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2|+FRHH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 WS IRV T A45A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 WY TEUIMN) Y1458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2| ~16X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 1NE=ZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=242

41 SA3055101 2|FA-TRMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

42 SA6472001 1|1 F1-TH9HT TUBE SUPPORT

43 SA3923101 2[h<RFAD/NYERY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 4|F~R204X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1 FIVATFTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 L P21 o e o FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1|7+ 7"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1|7=EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1|72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A A ILHN- OIL COVER

51 104450101 (=P 7 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 1| F1-TAHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 1| F1-TAHIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 1[F~R24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA6473001 11 F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 NAAIWAYT OIL CAP

57 112753001 2(2TILk FELT

58 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 1NEZYHRFLI6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 2|17 TUT7TILR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8452B-350

30




M . %5888 B8R / Lubrication

@’a

T-8452B-350
31



M. #5808 & R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 23 L7 T RUBBER PRESSER
62 SA6414001 2[Fa-TARMYIR- TUBE CLIP
63 140327001 2|3 Lt263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
64 148743001 22Uk FELT
T-8452B-350

32



N . i@ L B8f% / Threading mechanism

T-8452B-401
33



N . %:@LE3{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-403F> <For -403>

1 SA3417301 UNOITAFI DL HE-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2 SA3415001 2|1 FITNRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-405R> <For -405>

1 SA2607301 1NOIDAFI DL I5-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2 SA3416101 2|/ b FIAILNRLL TENSION SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 1A Faos 5453 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1(FIAHL oy TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 (AEUIAESE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2[R INRToF 453 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H— SPACER

8 SA2623201 B UIAS S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 11h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1 AR IS4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 11>+ YRS NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1[FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NWINRT o FARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 11F3A0ty<= ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1[FAR35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11h>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A bFI oYk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1| AR ISR ARV N STOPPER

19 004350616 1|+%>23.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1=K AFYRM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1A RRYINRZARY IR STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7+~335%X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 44 +FIAIHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 216 FIATLHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S$20681000 2|1FIADNRHIHFH R WASHER

26 S20682105 21 bFIATF YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 LA T oFAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 21T T3V ARA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 2|1+ FIATFVE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL AALR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AINFR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2[5 135 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1AL AE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1 7-LAcT72F4U THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM

37 004350616 2(+H333.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 NEOUEE =k THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|7-~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA6378001 11Fvy7 CAP

41 062500816 2|7F~2a5Xx8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 SA2636001 2(2V AL HY THREAD RETAINER

43 012060636 2|7+ EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

44 SA2637001 1NAbILASY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

45 SA2638001 2[{7-LARNTF4AM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

46 SA2640001 2| Y S54%5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

T-8452B-401

34




P . %#R8{%/ Bobbin winder mechanism

e
. \ 4
19— 20 | @
18 —T@% o—5 : | &
16— s | : E—30
14 —= "(lﬁs\\ | .—() 29
15 | g 25 : —
|
I |
I |
|
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
|
&—29 |
|
|
|
|
|

\ L
ol
AN
N
-
|
|
|
|
|
J

N
~

~
v
A

T-8452B-402
35



P. % %RH{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971401 1A <F =Yk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1(FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA8508001 NWARRFZOI7 D3 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA8511101 NAh=xDy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 108549001 1|1o)>9 ORING

6 SA9563001 1|ARE aTA /% BOBBIN FIXED SPRING

7 SA8507001 UELEE 701754 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012400636 2|7 EZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
9 SA8503001 NI LYY RUBBER RING

10 SA1981301 1REVAHTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1N REVA Y ITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983201 NAR=FITE BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1(FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|5 HR3I 06 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1|1REVAHTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 018401236 1|7 FRILb4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW M4X5

20 SA8510101 1| REV 24 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA8512101 1A HFLA- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 UEPZA%S SPRING

23 SA8509001 (RS R PAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)>%7'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M= FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101 (AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|7+ "25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994101 NARRFFIAIOIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 24 FIAVLHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401022 1NAFID AR TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 NA+FIADF YR TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 NFIADVNRDIHFHR WASHER

33 012500536 17 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
34 SA8982101 NARTF5 A BOBBIN WINDER BASE
T-8452B-402

36



Q. %UYBESER / Thread trimmer mechanism

()
{

Qg

@

@1@(

37

2 s
gg —_— E > 3N ]
4 =
! ' 49
48 |/! ‘ " 36% 40_| |
=51 < % (&3 ) ®
| 50—% 50 52 | J> 42
S~ 44 45 47
52
59
mﬁ
60
T-8452B-403




Q. % YIYRE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8200101 HARFIIL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 1NIL/ARL DA% SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 1HIL/ARYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 UEPEIIE SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 177 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1YL /ARL/A- SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 WYL /ARLIN-2% SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 HIL/ARLIN-D9 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|3-F+Hx CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1[F~X216X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 NAFYDH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 11 FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 NARFYDD(5 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 kS WASHER

17 SAG6395001 NARILAL /N =732 SPRING

18 062501016 1[F~305X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

19 116662003 dRZES WASHER

20 SA2655001 dEPZES SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1[F~335X12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 11> 37Uk35 NUT 1 M3.5

23 SA6392001 1|Ak2)LAan ROLLER

24 SA6393001 1ML Aansy ROLLER SHAFT

25 SA6394001 1N AbILAL /N TENSION RELEASE LEVER

26 113431002 1| ¥FAxR WASHER, PLAIN

27 028050246 1NNA\RYFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

28 021500106 11227 vhkb NUT 1 M5

29 SA2657001 1N12aLnN-D99H3T MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
30 SA2658001 11> N-29 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

31 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA2659001 11> /\-93 MAIN LEVER ASSY

33 148559100 (=P RUBBER

34 S07509001 (IPZ=N7ACVAT 3 MAIN LEVER SPRING

35 048070342 1(FATET RETAINING RING E7

36 062061616 2|F~6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

37 SA2661001 1NAcFUHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

38 SA2378001 4|hr 48 SPACER, 4.8

39 S25236001 4|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
40 SA2663001 UEESE AV ROUND JOINT ASSY R

41 141331002 1|1FaoAiArTia BUSH

42 SA2665001 UEESEwaE ROUND JOINT ASSY L

43 141331002 1|1FaoArTia BUSH

44 SA2667001 WFAYFIAIEILUAY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
45 021060306 113>+ VUk6 NUT 3 M6

46 SA2668001 1|1 vk6ES) NUT M6 LEFT

47 SA2669001 PARIEAVE S s I S SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
48 SA2672001 1A+FILUAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
49 SA2673001 1AL hUL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
50 017500812 2[ARIL5X8 BOLT M5X8

51 025050236 2| HRF1I5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

52 SA2645001 2[4 RIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

53 S07526301 2[4F2/n MOVABLE KNIFE

54 148536001 4|2 AR4.317 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
55 S07527001 2|3TA4/\ FIXED KNIFE

56 148539101 2[4 #2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

61 SA8364001 NARILALIN-D2 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
62 SA8365001 NAbILAL /N -k TENSION RELEASE LEVER SET
63 SA8201001 NIZT7FrvvTAR-Y AIR GAP SPACER

57 S38687000 1|39 525557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

58 SA1998001 11 7-AtE29= GROUND WIRE ASSY

59 062500816 1|7+ ~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

60 340400001 1|1=24/1\UF BEAD BAND

T-8452B-403

38



R . %#EHR3{% / Tension release mechanism

T-8452B-404
39



R . %##2E8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2|F7Ukr476 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 NARILATAN-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 NARIILATAN-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 2| ~16X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
T-8452B-404

40



S . %3A VB8R / Thread wiper mechanism

T-8452B-405

41



S . %3 B4R / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NAMNZAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 1Tovov PLUNGER

3 048090342 1[FATE9 RETAINING RING E9

4 S$38426000 1T ovd LA PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 NAMNSARAYTF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 S02665000 UNB YT ID TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 $39048001 4| FRHFHIM4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2| ~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|13-F+5x CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1|+ ~"24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 NILI/ARKRD A% SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1|V /ARH8- SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|/\ 12 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

15 148546001 1 FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682101 NARNSA) 992 THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY

17 SA2683001 U2 P SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 2[1bNZA4)HC THREAD WIPERLINK, C

19 S07550001 "I o29 LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 112 Yhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SA8745001 1| AR STOPPER

23 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2([ESHARFD5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

25 S07552101 2|11k INTA2 T THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|F~2318-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 1A RNSA I3 THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 2|1bNTA THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8452B-405

42




T1.a>brA—=I)biIky o X, E—4%E{% / Control box and motor mechanism

45 47 57 44

T-8452B-502

43



T1.avkA—JLRyO X, E—%E84& / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY |:|E|:|% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1A RA(YFIZ MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 NRAIFARINHR SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 NRAYFHEA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2|F~32x8 SCREW PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1[3-FAH5x CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1[3~204x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|FR34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1ESHHRIAF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1| RR-H- SPACER
10 021400106 1M1+ vk NUT 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1|7-1JCDD PULLEY, CDD
12 SA3175001 1|H-FFL-k GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3[F~a3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6
14 028030246 3|/ AR HFHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|7F~_206X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1ESHHRIID6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1[3-FAH5x CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1(7~205Xx8 SCREW PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|E&-2%2=CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|7 FHRILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
21 028050247 3|N\RHHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|FZ4L374CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|7+ UHR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1234 %4180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1[MREHH3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4301006 2|+F Y 23X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
27 J03958001 1> ~AAL445CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261006 3|+ FRHH226X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1|+ 24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCHFH/\> 5= PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|+F~4£=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1(3-F#A 4 ZCDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT
35 0A4401006 2|+F~4HH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1(T>a-4$/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD #2
37 0A4300806 3|+F~HH23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1|F-UR) Y42 44=2CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|7+ HR=5X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5|1+ Rty I5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3| FRHH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 SA2687001 1[3-F4H5x CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|7F~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
44 SA8530001 1\, DTy a—yk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2(F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2|\ HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2|ESHH R4 45 WASHER PLAIN S 5
57 J04392001 1(LEDAH/ 8- LED COVER
< HER > <For China Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 1(G40N %)L G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< HE-FRIN LS A > <Exept for China and Europe>
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 1(G40n %)L G-40-PANEL
< BRI > <For Europe Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 1(G40N %)L G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 1|GA0/XRILF /N D2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1|1G40H T F /9= G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|G40/ R LA A 21 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1|(G40/ R IL AT 132 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 1/ SRILRUY A Z#2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3|FRH24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7x—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|7k—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-450
T-8452B-502

44




T2.a> bA—JLKRy £ X BE{% / Control box mechanism

< AC380-415VH
| For 380-415V AC >

U nEE | Type of screw

A 4X10 DA
B 4X25 DA
C 4X35 DA
D 5X14 DB
E 3X8 DA

T-8452B-502
45




T2 . arvka—)Likyo X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY :'f-ll:% NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1/CDDY I 7%4G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1(#F-~v7F°CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1|PAHF1)L2G0 PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J04436001 1|V'Y<TZLCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|F~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

6 028040245 NN Y R2-4 WASHER SPRING 24

7 025040173 1|ESHHRI a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 11O0VA> <For 100 - 110V AC>

8 J04097001 1|52 ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER CDD-100V
<AC200 - 240V > <For 200 - 240V AC>

8 J04098001 1|52 ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VH> <For 380 - 415V AC>

8 J04098001 1|52 ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V

9 J04593001 11,52 X400V-SP TRANSFORMER 400V-SP

10 J04167001 1|DC77>CDDY3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

11 J01411001 2[+FRH524X50DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2[+F R+ YR4X14DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|[CRaTA 14 SPRING PLATE, CR

15 J04100001 1|2 A MR40/22073#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40/220 #6
<BRM = A > <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|3 7ESD-SR-120 CORE: SD-SR-120
<Pl—E #—B317> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80967001 1722321 =yrkCDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD G
<PBIZE #ZB3M47> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80968001 172322 =y hrCDD-7R TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD H
<BRM = A > <For Europe>

18 J80970001 1[CETAILAF /N2 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J81008001 1[S=*/\>CDDY3#GO-F CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD #GO-F
<AC100 - 240VH> <For 100 - 240V AC>

22 J04168001 APER=EL SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC380 - 415VH> <For 380 - 415V AC>

21 J04169001 1(CDDH—ZRA#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<AC100 - 11O0VA> <For 100 - 110V AC>

20 J80965001 1|D¥/\>CDD1-110VH3 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220 - 415VH> <For 220 - 415V AC>

20 J80966101 1|D¥/\>CDD1-230V453 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V

23 J04210101 179 1~8X6503 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J04243001 1F7—RA—KFRTEAH=2 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 11ZRIVAhTo6had LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

T-8452B-502

46




U .¥#x X 1 v FE81% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

T-8452B-508

47



U . iz X 1 vF 1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688301 1R7VF1T-3-93 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1|RRAAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 SA7295001 1RRAYFFA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SA4098201 1\7oF1z-4- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1| RRYF /AR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1|RRAMYFI= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S32907000 14U BRA1YF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|1/ F3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|} ~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2689101 1|3-F44x CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|1+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA1388101 3[a-FAHx CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|1+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8452B-508

48



V . EEMBIFR / Power supply equipment mechanism

T-8452B-515
49



[SER = |
V- EE.JZQFIFI

1% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4t NAME OF PARTS RM
<Ei#E 100V ACH> <For Single phase 100V AC>
<BAXRMAA> < For Japan >

1 J04086001 1|7 > SWH=1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-100V #6
<Ei$E 110V ACHD> <For Single phase 110V AC>
AbK- AT amB> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1|7 SWH21-110V#48 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-110V #8
<Ei#H 220V ACH> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<7777V AMA> |[<ForGeneral of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1[5 SWH31-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #6
<Hi%H 230V AC CE A> <For Single phase 230V AC CE>
BRAAVF & Power SW-less
<ERJM = > < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1|7T2PGY31-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY 1-240V #6
<=%H 380V AC F> <For Three phase 380V AC>
<—f&TF7OT7-AFTIUAMA> |<ForGeneral of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 17> SWS=3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #6
<=%H 200V AC F> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<BXMEA> < For Japan >

6 J04149001 1[7 > SWH=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-200V #6
<=%H 220V AC F> <For Three phase 220V AC>
Abk-AXRTamB> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1[7>SWH=3-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-240V #8
<HiFH 220V ACFR> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<hEMRA> < For China >

8 J04251001 1|7 SWHo31-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #CCC
<=%H 380V AC F> <For Three phase 380V AC>
<hEMRA> < For China >

9 J04255001 17> SWS=3-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #CCC

T-8452B-515

50




W . EHIRZ LTty FBR #7388 / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

3¢

—————— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8452B-943

51



W . BRI Z LTy RBE&R +7oavmm)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 NTooFYITT77 VD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 $54025001 1oV 3ay CUSHION

3 554024001 11oveav)vy CUSHION RING

4 S42198051 1A T75avkIs PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S542199051 NAH 77 LN-03 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S41955051 1BEYRYFTI3 ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S42200051 VARSI S WOOD SCREW

8 S$38351001 1N3A9F IR LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 $10550001 A7)0 9 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 EZDNAES SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1NEFRAYFIZ KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NEFRIYFETIY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NP RAYFETOIIr BRACKET

15 100463001 114D IRILRT.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 NEHFTTRAMYNR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7RJLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NEFRMYFR) Y7445 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 0A5401206 4[+F~_+24X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
20 021400164 412Uk NUT, 1 M4

21 S07030009 N RAYFI-FI=2 SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

22 S07031009 NIYRRAIFI= FOOT SWITCH ASSY

23 143549000 2[EVA-2F AR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

24 143548000 1|EVA-2FILARX TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

25 146046000 2|18y 4 NYLON CONNECTOR

26 146194000 1| FABoaxry43- NYLON CONNECTOR

27 149799000 1245Y7T'S BEAD BAND, S

28 034422503 4|+295F41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8452B-943

52




Z1 . ftiE fB81% / Accessories

T-8452B-910
53



Z1 . 1@ f % / Accessories

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|7V sesRY740 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443101 1|7 T1.9%52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|S<73.4%70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1|T=724.7%250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1|=7%8x9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|6h9R™H 2342 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|6h5RH R /8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1|6h9RH 2343 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 118064001 1|6hoRHZ/8F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

11 149570001 1|69R™ 2 /345 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-403R> <For -403>

10 SA1752014 |  1|107415/\J4a1y 4= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

46 SA2639001 |  1|7-LArF7LF4D THREAD GUIDE, D: ARM

47 114941001 1|7-LARToFATIILE FELT
<-405F> <For -405>

10 SsA1752022 | 1|107415/\1Jaaq1y 5= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

12 S01928151 |  2|HRE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 |  1|=4> HEAD REST

14 $55663001 MES O OV H OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|k T 8- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 |  1|eF7H 4L RS KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 | 1|7F594 4= OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 |  1|7TSY4 OIL PAN

19 149578000 | 2|3avyIvea BUSH

20 SA2582001 | 1|e¥FHaaTH KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 | 1|e¥74 KNEE LIFTER

22 $25344001 1| ILk6 BOLT M6

23 S25475101 |  2|FA%RT6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 |  2|3>2FVk6 NUT 3 M6

25 $15889001 1|EFTHE RS 8% TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|k ATET0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1AL N=HLTF DRAIN

28 $23418002 |  2|¢A%Taxs SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 |  1|5/3-ErSHs RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 | 2|k TELS HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 | 2|rHTELUHST A RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 |  2|rYTL AT LA HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 | 2|k TL %I L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 |  4|v% NAIL

35 114486002 |  1|RUAA5-54 OILER

36 114483002 |  1|RYA45-4= OILER ASSY

37 $38300001 1l 7553 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

38 146039121 1|l 7FvET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

39 100463021 1|4h5H)LR7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

40 S$35820021 1[7RJL+5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

41 $38278001 1|le¥ 77475 KNEE LIFTER BAR

42 S34756021 1|e¥7F KNEE LIFTER PLATE

43 114967021 1| 7F RV KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

44 110087021 1|4 L R5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

45 $31885001 1|E¥7THIA- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8452B-910

54




Z2 . ftiE FB81% / Accessories

T-8452B-910

55



Z2. {+/E S RBE1&R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1|42 T 5 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
2 S51283001 3|V SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3| RT-IL= YUk SPOOL MAT

4 S51282101 [ RT-ILovi 3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 WA oA S Y IHRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 NALT 2T 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA6627001 1/ 1TDRTEYIB PIPE D SCREW SET B

8 150206002 11EZHHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 SA6629001 116482+ YEM16 NUT M16

10 150174000 1A LFYYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2[R T3 L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 AR IN% SPRING

13 S40639001 NAZLNAT Xy T V¥ COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1A LFNYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1135 L/3147D COLUMN PIPED

16 SA6606001 1137 L2340k COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 3| RT-IL2Tt Yk SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3| RT-1L B SPOOL SHAFT B

19 028050244 3[R FHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500104 3|1>aF kb NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 NART-ILRILE-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 SA6610001 1N RT-LRILAF -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

23 SA6611001 NALYRNDH-933 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

24 SA6610001 1| RT-LRILAF -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 150183000 KB AN e THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3IRLYRT YL a THREAD BUSH

27 SA6615001 WARToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 WYY IRIYET JOINT

29 021500104 211 aF kb NUT 1 M5

30 062061604 2|F~6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

31 S37037001 1|FRaEFH5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501404 2|F~5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ HR26X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500104 11227 vks NUT 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|FRaEFH5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500104 11227 vks NUT 1 M5

37 031452204 1| JLED45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501004 17 ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

39 SA6609001 2(RT-IRILE-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8452B-910

56




an%4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

>

poh—EEFTCE,
1 AHR A DA

il cause injury.

and wait 5minutes

urn off main switch JEite schalten sie den

before opening this hevor sie diese

Jover. Jeodeckung offnon

Jrerietzungsgefahr!l  forov0que des blessures.

Ihauptschatter aus und
arten sie 5 minuten, A

EREBSINT, KIBET i BELH S, RFBFG.
CEntHd. MEEYY, 5210T e EsHHIE,
B REE

voltage Un voltage non adapte  Jun voltaje inadecuado

S NIVEE6 4 [E

Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.

and needle, cleaning etc

SNIVER - Mk
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

e LR SRR,
min A R,
iﬁgﬂ!.!m

T |

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
[ Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.

SNIEE - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

7—AR—Y
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

AER
T
EDRLPIETS
CENHB,
EEPEEDSBL

A CAUTION | A ACHTUNG

Heated cover Verorennungsgefanr.
may bum hands Deckel bei Bedienung
Do not touch when nicht berYhren!

operafing

AATTENTION| A ATENCION

Couvercle chaud La tapa caliente
les mans

Ne pas toucher pendant [ No tocar estando en

le fonctionnement, marcha.

=m I N
Label, high temp

72 X 59

S38351-001

57

T-8452B-Wa




Sp. R BIERFm—E XK / Different parts list

B /7% / Rotary hooks
Bama— R, DESFEICA-FBHa—FTT
The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.

@ Z# / Normal

-403F / For -403 -405/ / For -405

ME#a#H / Rotary hook assy SA1683-111 SA9783-001

T-8452B-Sp



Ga. ' — V& —EZ / Gauge parts list

59

Z# 5, | For normal

* &E1Y AEEH(S07527-001) & B ft # 2(148539-101)(F, #HRICEFHTHY FEADT, BEISHLTHZEITEXLTTEL,
* RAREIE1S.9MMETHEE T,
* 2.4mm (3/32) O —CEERAT HI5E(E. DBX1 (#7-#18) Ot #FEAL T ZELY,
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.
In case of using the gauge set 2.4mm (3/32), use needle size DBX1 (#7- #18).

5B sHaEt Y K saEE 5% %UH WA
Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
set assy S EmA 4 mmA
(-403) (-405) (-403) (-405)

For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
materials materials materials materials

2.4mm (332)] 5.9 1or0eo0t | RoS1or0n001 | 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001

3.2mm (1/8) E:glng:%% Eg]g;}igg] 155722-001 | 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001 | S36552-001

4.0mm  (5/32) E.g}g;]g:gg] E.g]g;gg:gg] 155724-001 | 148700-001 | 148701-001 | 148689-001 | 148683-001

4.8mm (3/16) E.g}g;gi:gg] E.g]g;gg:gg] 155851-001 | 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001

5.6mm (7/32)| & S15729-001 | L 815781001 | 456816-001 | 156818-001 156819-001

6.4mm (1/4) | | 315735001 | L 915781007 | 155853-001 | 148704-101 | 148705-001 | SA4051-101 | SA4050-101

7.1mm  (9/32) E.g]g;ﬁ;;gg] E.g]g;ﬁjgg] $14530-001 | S14532-001 | S14533-001 | S14534-001 | S14536-001

7.9mm (5/16)| 515747001 | L S197A9-001 | 155855-001 | 149692-001 | 149691-001 | 149689-001 | 149687-001

9.5mm (3/8) | k.ororea 00T | RS1SIOT00N | 455857001 | 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 | 149940-001

1.4mm (7/16)| o 512799000 | L 515701001 | S01644-001 | S01646-001 S01641-101

12.7mm (1/2) kﬁg]g;gg:gg] g_g]g;gg;gg] 149677-001 | 149676-001 | 149675-001 | 149673-101 | 149671-101

15.9mm (5/8) | [ 19771001 | L 210773007 | 149954-001 | 149949-001 | 149948-001 | 149952-101 | 149950-101

staxEy k st =1 8HR
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate

%Yt Feed dog

24 Presser foot assy

hEMA (-403)
For medium materials

E#A (-405)
For heavy materials

FEMA (-403)
For medium materials

E#A (-405)
For heavy materials

16

* (1.7 :148704-1010%
¢ 1.7 : 148704-101only

16
@5@]

— - 45"
T M

1.2

3.9

HEERYEL
Without Chamfering

ERY (X)
Chamfering(L)

T-8452B-Ga




Ga. =8B

AR

=

& X / Gauge parts list

Z42 VA / For sewing without material

*EIREZYELHAMNMEEREEARYET, RREY EYFIEAmmUTTIERAT I,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembily is different from normal parts.
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.

gHig taEty b st =4 Eagl EYiE 74
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm _(3/16) REM BER S20901-001 S20905-001 S$20903-001
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal S10507-001 S10509-101 S10510-001

Eagil EYE 748
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
® o ° 3— |:__>
® 2 E— 4 ! I k
e 700
Y (K)
O — Fﬁ;/ Chamfering(L)
®c Ly =1y
1.2
!
E# A / For heavy materials
*FREVENRERERLBYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

EtiE gHiazEty b ttia =4 Fagi e 0N:<) 758
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm_(3/16) ZHER ZHER RS S07905-001 RHE M (-409)
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal Normal 158756-001 Normal(-405)

® Y
Feed dog
16
2 —fHd
l:ﬁit@mg@@l

T-8452B-Ga

60



Ga. o' — P EBS—EZR / Gauge parts list

Ti%Y A/ For drop feed

* RY1Y AEZEH(S07527-001) & B fd = 2(148539-101)(F, #HRIZIFFFTHY FEADT, BEITHLTHRIEXLTT
é l'\()

* ERAEHE1S.9MMETHRFET,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9 mm is available.

61

£HiE gtazEty staEH £k EYth R Z AR
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
s2mm (1) = oo/ 11-001 L STSTI-00T 1 2 401-001 S07409-001 $38544-001
.2mm - - -
(178) R:$15712-001 R:S15714-001
4.8 (3/16) L S15723-001 - S15725-001 S07403-001 S07410-001 S$38542-001
.8mm i - .
R: S15724-001 R:S15726-001
6.4 1/4 L S15735-001 L S15737-001 S07405-001 S07411-001 S38543-001
Amm- (1)1 & s15736-001 R:$15738-001 - - -
L: S15747-001 L: S15749-001
7.9mm (5/16) S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
R: $15748-001 R:S$15750-001
L $15753-001 L S15755-001 $13621-001 $13623-001 $13624-001
9-5mm - (3/8) | g.515754-001 R:S15756-001 ) ’ ]
L: S15765-001 L: S15767-001
12.7mm (1/2) S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
R: $15766-001 R:S15768-001
ttfazty ~ st =4 Fa gyt
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
3.4

915
¢ ¢ I
O ¢
0o
EYE b | HZH8
Feed dog Presser foot assy Presser foot assy

5

7.7

T-8452B-Ga




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004350616|N  -19 3411025060132|H -13 18] 1062400616 |K1 - 26 221 10A4401006|T1 -35 44
N -37 34025060136 (K1 -59 24 K1 -28 22| |0A5300606|T1 - 33 44
012060636|C -55 8]1025060136|P -15 36 K1 -31 22| 10A5401206|W -19 52
F -32 14 T -16 44 K1 -26 241 10A5501006|M - 24 30

G -15 16| 1025060236 |M - 59 30 K1 -28 2411000320044 -8 20

H -7 18|1025100132|F -36 14 K1 -31 2411100328001|F -25 14

H -26 18]1025710132|K1 -64 22 M -54 30]|100401022|P -30 36

N -43 34 K1 -64 24 S -10 4211100463001 |W -15 52

Q -31 38]]026040236(T1 -8 44 T1 -6 4411100463021121 -39 54
012061036|B -25 411026050136|T1 -47 44{1062400812|K1 -65 2211100477009|121 -13 54
012061832|E -17 121028030246 |T1 -14 44 K1 -65 2411100887001(z1 -5 54
012400636|P -8 36]1028040242|B -22 411062400863 (T2 -5 46]1104449001|1A -4 2
012500536 |E -25 12]1028040245|T2 -6 461062401216 |T1 -7 4411104450101 1M -19 30
N -31 3411028050244|22 -19 56]]062401616|M - 44 30 M -35 30

P -13 36]1028050246|1Q -27 38]1062403512|B - 21 4 M -51 30

P -33 36 T1 -46 4411062500616 [A -12 2|1104821001|F -43 14

Q -5 3811028050247 |T1 -21 44 M -47 30]{104833001(D -2 10

S -2 4211031452204 122 - 37 56 P -27 361 107155001|C -39 6
012501031|K1 -14 2211034422503 |W -28 52 u -9 48]1108549001|F -23 14
K1 -14 24]1047301842|D - 11 10 u -11 48 P -5 36
013660412|J -3 2011 048030342|E -15 12 u -13 481108801001 |M -49 30
014060632|Z22 -33 56 E -39 12]1062500812|G -6 16]]108802001|H -5 18
014080831|C -43 8]1048040342|P -2 361 062500816|A - 25 21109405001 |M -48 30
014400432|D -30 10 P -14 36 B -27 411109714000|121 -34 54
014400632|T1 -23 4411048060142|G -9 16 B -32 411110087001 |W -17 52
014500632|T1 -39 4411048060342|F -18 14 D -16 1041 110087021121 -44 54
016061031|F -29 14]1]048070342(Q -35 38 D -25 1041 110161004|R -1 40
G -13 16]]048080342|F -35 14 E -2 12| | 112609001|C -14 6
017500812|Q -50 38]1048090342|S -3 42 F -44 14]|112728001(C -33 6
018062032|C -50 8] 1060300606|U -8 48 M -8 30| | 112753001 (M -57 30
CcC -60 8]1060350616|C -27 6 N -41 34]11113014000(B -7 4

F -15 14 Cc -30 6 Q -59 38| | 113050001(J -10 20

G -17 16] | 060400516(S - 13 42 R -3 40]1113431002|1Q -26 38
018062532|C  -57 8]1062020806|T1 -4 44 S -23 42]1114483002|121 -36 54
018401036|C -4 6]]062060812|T1 -15 44 T1 -18 4411114486002|121 -35 54
018401236|P -17 36]|062060816|F -7 14 T1 -43 4411114941001 |121 -47 54
018501232|K1 -40 22 F -50 14 T1 -45 4411114967001 |\W - 16 52
K1 -40 24 M -39 3011062501004 122 -38 56]|114967021|Z21 -43 54
018501632|T1 -20 44 Q -12 38]1062501016|A -10 2|1115947101|K1 -52 24
021060306 |E  -18 12 R -5 40 D -4 10f] 116010001 |A -21 2
E -35 12]]062061012({Q ~-10 38 F -3 141]116662003(Q -19 38

Q -45 38||062061016(G -7 16 M -17 30]]117006001|B -6 4

Z1 -24 54 K1 -58 24 Q -8 38]|118064001(z1 -9 54

021300106 (N - 11 34 M -58 30 Q -18 38| |118735002(C - 51 8
021350106|H -15 181062061604 |22 - 30 56 S -14 42]1118837001121 -3 54
Q -22 38]1062061616|C - 48 8 S -28 42]1118954000|F -10 14
021400106|T1 -10 44 Q -36 38]| 062501216 (A -7 2|1122991001|121 -1 54
021400164 |\W  -20 52]1062260316|C -16 6 E -27 12|1129458202|F -22 14
021500104122 -20 56]1062260516|C -20 6 F -46 14|11 138843001122 -28 56
Z2 -29 56]|062300416|H -23 18 F-51 14| ] 140063001 |A -1 2

Z2 -34 56]|062300612|K1 -18 2211062501404 122 -32 56]|140327001|M -63 32

Z2 -36 56 K1 -18 24]11062501416|A -5 2|1 140647101|S -9 42

021500106 |E - 28 12|1062300616|N -39 34 A -9 2 ™ -5 44
F -52 14 S -8 42 D -21 10] | 140890009|M - 56 30

Q -28 38 ™™ -13 4411062661212|S  -26 42]1141331002|1Q -41 38

021500316 (K1 - 11 22]]062350512|N - 22 341]071063550|D - 19 10 Q -43 38
K1 -1 2411062350516|C -37 6]1081004070|M -27 30]| 141544001 |K1 -35 22
025030132|H -22 18 C -42 8]]081038070(M - 20 30 K1 -35 24
025040173|T2 -7 46 D -8 10| |0A4261006|T1 - 28 4411142002001121 -6 54
025040232|B  -23 41062350816 (C - 32 6] |0A4300806(T1 -37 4411142026003|W -13 52
025050236 |F -47 14]1062351216(Q - 21 38| J0A4301006|T1 - 26 4411142027001 |\W -14 52
Q -51 38| | 062400616(H -18 18] |0A4400806|M - 36 301142274101 |M - 31 30

S -24 42 H -33 18] |0A4401005|T1 -29 4441142443101121 -2 54

62




%35l / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
142721001121 -8 54]1149863001|D -28 10]1J03958001 (T1 -27 44|1S07349001(E  -23 12
142746122|F - 21 1411149938001 (Ga 59]1J03964001 (T1 -38 44|1S07350001(E -36 12
142990001|Z2 -26 56| | 149939001 |Ga 59]1J03975001 [T1 -51 44|1S07351001(E -13 12
14299700122 -6 56| | 149940001 |Ga 59]1J03976001 [T1 -52 44|1S07355051(E - 26 12
143548000|W -24 52| 1149942001 |Ga 59]1J03983001 T1 -55 44|1S07374109(F -38 14
143549000|W  -23 52| 149948001 |Ga 59]1J03984001 T1 -56 44|1S07376001(F  -48 14
143611201|F -8 1411149949001 [Ga 59]1J04086001 |V -1 50]|S07401001|Ga 61
143612100|F -9 1411149950101 |Ga 59]1J04093001(V -3 50] | S07403001|Ga 61
143613051|F -16 1411149952101 |Ga 59]1J04096001 |V -5 50] | S07405001|Ga 61
143616001 |F  -17 1411149954001 (Ga 59]1J04097001 (T2 -8 46]1S07409001|Ga 61
14388200121 -30 5411150174000(Z2 -10 56]]J04098001 (T2 -8 46]1S07410001|Ga 61
143910009|Z21 - 31 54 Z2 -14 56|1J04100001 (T2 -15 46]1S07411001|Ga 61
144226001|Z1 -15 5411150179002|Z22 -18 56]1J04115001 T2 -25 46]1S07419001(K1 -6 22
144504001 |N  -27 34]1150182000(22 -3 56 Wa 571]S07420000|/K1 -5 22
145446001 |N  -23 34]1150183000(Z22 -25 56]1J04134001(V -4 50 |S07424001|S -30 42
145446002|P  -29 36| ]150188009(z22 - 21 56]1J04149001(V -6 50f|S07494001|J -12 20
14557300021 -16 5411150206002|Z22 -8 56]1J04167001 (T2 -10 46| S07509001|Q -34 38
14603912121 -38 54]1150820001|D -18 10]1J04168001 (T2 -22 46| | S07525000|K1 - 34 22
146046000|W -25 521151027001 |K2 -7 26]1J04169001 T2 -21 46 K1 -34 24
146194000|W - 26 521151034001 |K2 -6 26]1J04195001 T1 -563 441]1S07526301|Q -53 38
146293001|Z1 -26 5411151035001 |K2 -5 26|1J04210101 (T2 -23 46]1S07527001(Q -55 38
146367001 |W  -10 521151043001 |K2 -2 26]1J04230001 (T1 -34 441|S07529001|E - 14 12
148511001|S -2 42|1153132000(G -19 16]]J04243001 (T2 -24 46 E -38 12
148536001(Q -54 38]]153138001(G -10 16]]J04251001(V -8 50]|S07549101(S - 18 42
148539101(Q -56 38| 115323010121 -27 5411J04255001V -9 50 |S07550001|S -19 42
148546001(Q - 14 38| 154125001121 -7 541J04273001 [T1 -54 44]|S07552101|S -25 42

S -15 42|1154514001(T1 -9 4411J04296001|T1 -36 4411S07553001(S  -29 42
148559100(Q -33 38| 154560101|N  -28 34]1J04392001 (T1 -57 441 |S07558409|22 -1 56
148602001 |K1 - 61 24|1154567000(C -44 8]J04393001|T2 -1 46| 1S07575000(C -23 6
148679001 (Ga 59]1154729001|G -2 16]]J04436001 (T2 -4 46| |S07575001|C -23 6
148683001 |Ga 59| 154730001|G -3 16]]J04438001 (T2 -2 46|1S07575002(C -23 6
148689001 [Ga 59| 154731000(G -4 16]]J04440001 (T2 -3 46| | S07575003|C -23 6
148697001 |Ga 59| 154965001 K1 -16 22|1J04468001 (T2 -16 46|1S07575004(C  -23 6
148698001 [Ga 59 K1 -16 2411J04469001(V -2 50]|S07575005(C - 23 6
148699001 |Ga 591 155510001|N  -29 34]|1J04470001 |V -7 50| S07575006|C -23 6
148700001 [Ga 5911155722001 |Ga 59]1J04593001 (T2 -9 46| |S07575007|C -23 6
148701001 |Ga 59155724001 |Ga 59]1J80965001 T2 -20 46| | S07575008|C -23 6
148702001 [Ga 5911155851001 |Ga 59]1J80966101 (T2 -20 46| | S07575009|C -23 6
148703001 |Ga 59155853001 |Ga 59]1J80967001 (T2 -17 46|1S07575010(C -23 6
148704101 |Ga 59] 1155855001 (Ga 59]1J80968001 T2 -17 46| |S07575011|C  -23 6
148705001 |Ga 59155857001 |Ga 59]1J80970001 (T2 -18 46|1S07588101(D -26 10
148743001 |M - 64 321156112003 (22 -15 56| 1J80971001(T1 -30 441|S07676001|Ga 61
149095001|G -18 16} 156816001 [Ga 59]1J80973001 [T1 -49 4411S07678001|Ga 61
149570001121 - 11 5411156818001 |Ga 59]1J80974001 T1 -50 441]|S07680001|Ga 61
14957800021 -19 5411156819001 |Ga 59]1J80990001 T1 -19 4411S07681001|Ga 61
149604001(C -8 6] ] 158756001 |Ga 60]1J81008001 (T2 -19 46| |S07682001|Ga 61
149605001|C -9 6] ] 159398001 |Ga 59]11S01005000(z2 - 11 56| |S07684101|Ga 61
149608001|C - 13 6]1159801001(K2 -8 26| |S01567001|K2 -3 26| |S07729001|W - 11 52
149610001|C -17 6] 159805001 (N -24 34|1S01568001(K2 -4 26|1S07742001(K2 -10 26
149611101(C - 18 6]1228475000(M -13 30(|S01641101|Ga 59]1S07905001|Ga 60
149622001|C -25 6] ] 340400001|Q -60 38]1S01644001|Ga 59(]S09260001|K1 -4 22
149671101 |Ga 59] |IBMP2060-0000000-0G40 S01646001|Ga 59]1S09261001|K1 -4 22
149673101 (Ga 59 |T1 -48 | 44]11S01928151|K1 -60 241|S10507001|Ga 60
149675001 |Ga 59| |BMP2060-0000000-CG40 Z1 -12 5411S10509101|Ga 60
149676001 [Ga 59 |T1 -48 | 44]1S02664001|S -5 42[|S10510001|Ga 60
149677001 |Ga 59| |BMP2060-0000000-EG40 S02665000|S -6 42|1S10550001(W -9 52
149687001 (Ga 59 T1 -48 44|1S02747101|1Z22 -12 56]|S10780001(E - 37 12
149689001 |Ga 59]]J00494001|T2 -12 46]1S04109001(Z2 -5 56 |S11244001|J -7 20
149691001 [Ga 59(1J01411001|T2 - 11 46|]S07027001|\W -18 52]1S12441001(P  -32 36
149692001 |Ga 59(1J03739001|T2 -13 46]1S07030009({W  -21 52|]S13085001|J -4 20
149799000|W  -27 52| 1J03955001|T1 -22 44|1S07031009|W  -22 52]1S13160001(B - 15 4
149827001|C -10 6] J03956001|T1 -24 4411S07045009(W  -12 52| 1S13621001|Ga 61
149831101|1J -5 20]1J03957001(T1 -25 44|1S07346101|[E -6 12| ]S13623001|Ga 61

63




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S$13624001|Ga 61]1S15760001|Ga 59]1S38266000(M -10 30} |SA2041001|Wa 57
S14530001|Ga 59| |S15761001|Ga 59]]S38274001|N - 32 34]|SA2165001|E - 32 12
S$14532001|Ga 5911S15762001|Ga 59]11S38278001|21 -41 54| |SA2190001|P  -24 36
S14533001|Ga 59| |S15765001|Ga 59]1S38300001|z1 - 37 54| |SA2270001(U -2 48
S$14534001|Ga 59 Ga 61]1S38351001|\W -8 52| |SA2354001|T1 -40 44
S14536001|Ga 59| |S15766001|Ga 59 Wa 57| |SA2378001|Q -38 38
S15705001|Ga 59 Ga 61]|S38426000|S -4 42]|SA2441001|/A -6 2
S15706001|Ga 5911S15767001|Ga 59]1S38427001|F -19 14| |1SA2442101|1A -8 2
S15707001|Ga 59 Ga 61]|S38542001|Ga 61] |ISA2444101|1A -13 2
S15708001|Ga 59| |S15768001|Ga 59]]S38543001|Ga 61| |SA2445101|A - 14 2
S15711001|Ga 59 Ga 61]|S38544001|Ga 61] |ISA2447001|1A -15 2

Ga 61| |S15771001|Ga 59]]S38687000|Q -57 38| |SA2449001|A - 17 2
S15712001|Ga 5911S15772001|Ga 59]1S38707001|B -4 4] |SA2460001(B - 16 4
Ga 61]1S15773001|Ga 59 L -9 28| |SA2461001|1B  -19 4
S15713001|Ga 5911S15774001|Ga 59]|S38710001|B -17 4] |SA2462001(B  -33 4
Ga 61]1S15889001|1Z21 -25 54 L -13 28| |SA2463001|1B -24 4
S15714001|Ga 59)1S17774001|21 -4 5411S38713100|B -20 4] |SA2469001(B - 26 4
Ga 61]]S18964001|D -15 104 1S38744101|T1 -2 44 1SA2474201|1C -3 6
S15717001|Ga 59]1S20681000|N -25 3411S39048001|S -7 42]|SA2479001|A -16 2
S15718001|Ga 59| | S20682105(N  -26 34]1S39051001|E  -12 12 A -18 2
S15719001|Ga 5911S20901001|Ga 60]|S39830101|F -27 14] |SA2485001(C -45 8
S$15720001|Ga 59| |S20903001|Ga 60] | S40639001|22 -13 56| |SA2486101|C - 47 8
S15723001|Ga 59]1S20905001|Ga 60] | S41955051|\W -6 52| |SA2489001|C -49 8
Ga 61| |S21798001(z2 -17 56]|S42198051|W -4 52| |SA2490101|C -52 8
S15724001|Ga 5911S23418002|P -19 36]|S42199051|\W -5 52| |SA2493001|C -58 8
Ga 61 Z1 -28 541]S42200051|W -7 52| |SA2494001|C -59 8
S15725001|Ga 59]1S23460001|C -53 8]]S48204000(C -62 8] |SA2495001|E -1 12
Ga 61]|S23651001(B - 10 4]]S49623000|M - 14 30| |SA2496001|E -7 12
S15726001|Ga 59 B -18 4| 1S50098101|F -24 14] |SA2498001(E -8 12
Ga 61 H -9 18|1S51282101|22 -4 56] |SA2499001|E -10 12
S15729001|Ga 59 K1 -38 22]1S51283001|22 -2 56] |[SA2500001|E  -19 12
S$15730001|Ga 59 K1 -38 24]1|S54024001|W -3 52| |SA2501001|E  -20 12
S15731001|Ga 59 L -1 28] |S54025001|\W -2 52| |ISA2502001|E - 21 12
S15732001|Ga 59]1S25234001|B -3 411S55663001(21 -14 54 |SA2504001|E -24 12
S15735001|Ga 5911S25235001|B - 11 4|1SA1120001|B -9 4 S -20 42
Ga 61]1S25236001|B -12 4] ISA1174001(E -3 12| |SA2506001|E  -29 12
S15736001|Ga 59 F -13 14 |SA1175001|E -4 12 |SA2507001(E - 30 12
Ga 61 Q -39 38 ISA1179001|E  -22 12| |SA2509001|F -1 14
S15737001|Ga 59]1S25260001|B -8 4 E -31 12] |SA2511001(F -2 14
Ga 61 C -46 8 E -33 12| |1SA2512001|F -4 14
S15738001|Ga 59]1S25289001|E -9 12 |SA1360101(P  -26 36] |SA2515001|F -5 14
Ga 61]1S25344001|z1 -22 541 1SA1385001|T1 -1 44 1SA2516001|F -6 14
S15741001|Ga 5911S25475101|121 -23 54]|SA1388101|U -12 48] |SA2518001|F - 11 14
S15742001|Ga 59]|S31006001|E - 11 12| |SA1390001|U -6 48] |SA2521001|F -14 14
S15743001|Ga 5911S31032001|P - 31 36] |SA1683111|SP 58] |ISA2523001|F -26 14
S15744001|Ga 591|S31885001|z1 -45 541 1SA1752014|121 -10 54 |SA2525001|F -28 14
S15747001|Ga 5911S32907000|U -7 48] |SA1752022(z1 -10 54| |SA2526001|F  -30 14
Ga 61]1S34438051|1A -20 2| ISA1962001|1Z21 -32 54 |SA2527001|F - 31 14
S15748001|Ga 5911S34561101|C - 11 6] |]SA1963001(z21 -33 54| |SA2528101|F  -33 14
Ga 61]1S34562101|C -12 6] |ISA1969001|1Z21 -29 54 |SA2529101|F -34 14
S15749001|Ga 59]1S34756021|Z1 -42 54 |SA1971401|P -1 36 |SA2530001|F  -37 14
Ga 61] | S35820021(z21 -40 541 |SA1981301|P - 10 36| |SA2531001|F -39 14
S15750001|Ga 59]1S36550001|Ga 591 |SA1982101|P - 11 36] |SA2532001|F -45 14
Ga 61] | S36552001|Ga 59]|SA1983201|P - 12 36| |SA2533001|F  -49 14
S15753001|Ga 59]1S36554001|Ga 591 |SA1984001|P -16 36] |SA2535101|G -5 16
Ga 61] | S36556001|Ga 59]|SA1985001|P - 18 36| |SA2536001(G - 11 16
S15754001|Ga 59]1S36663051|A -19 2] |SA1990101|P  -22 36] |SA2539001|G - 16 16
Ga 61| | S37037001(z2 - 31 56]|SA1992101|P -25 36| |SA2540001|G - 12 16
S15755001|Ga 59 Z2 -35 56] |[SA1994101|P  -28 36] |ISA2541001|F  -40 14
Ga 61| | S37060001(A -23 2| |SA1998001(Q -58 38| |SA2543001(H -4 18
S15756001|Ga 59 Wa 57] |SA2040001|A -24 2| |SA2544001(H -6 18
Ga 61]|S38212001(K1 - 15 22 Wa 57| |SA2546001|H -8 18
S15759001|Ga 59 K1 -15 241 |SA2041001|A -24 2] |SA2550001(H -24 18




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SA2551001|H -25 18] |SA2644001(Q -3 38| |SA2936101|B - 14 4| |1SA4099001|U -5 48
SA2553001|H -16 18] |ISA2645001|Q -4 38| |SA2956001(M -4 30]|SA4117001|C -54 8
SA2554001|H -17 18 Q -52 38| |ISA2957001|M -5 30]|SA4118001|C -56 8
SA2555001|H  -27 18] |ISA2646001|Q -6 38 G -8 16] [SA4149101|E - 34 12
SA2556001|K1 - 51 241 |SA2647001|1Q -9 38| |SA2992001|G -14 16| |SA4212001|N -3 34

K1 -55 241|SA2648001|1Q - 11 38] |SA3025001|T1 -41 44| I1SA4213001IL  -15 28
SA2560001(K1 -10 22]|SA2651001|1Q@ -13 38] |SA3040001|M -2 30] [SA4364101|A -3 2

K1 -10 241 1SA2652101|1Q -15 38 M -33 30 |SA4370101|1A - 11 2
SA2562201|K1 -17 221 |SA2655001|1Q -20 38| |SA3044001|M  -40 30] |SA4373001|B -2 4
SA2563301|K1 -43 241|SA2657001|Q -29 38| |SA3045201([M  -37 30| |SA4376101|B - 29 4
SA2565001|K1 - 54 241 |SA2658001|1Q -30 38| |SA3046001|M  -38 30] |SA4382001|C -5 6
SA2566001|H - 14 18] |SA2659001|Q - 32 38| |SA3048101[M  -52 30]|SA4385001|C -6 6
SA2567001|K1 -56 241 |SA2661001|1Q@ -37 38] |SA3049001|M  -53 30] |SA4387001|1C -7 6
SA2568001|K1 - 57 241|SA2663001|Q -40 38| |SA3054001|K1 -24 22| |SA4387002|C -7 6
SA2571101|L -5 28] |SA2665001|1Q -42 38| |SA3055101|M -7 30] |SA4387003|C -7 6
SA2572001|K1 -19 22||SA2667001|Q -44 38 M -23 30]|SA4389101|C  -21 6

K1 -19 241 |SA2668001|Q -46 38 M -41 30] |SA4391101|C  -15 6
SA2574001|K1 -20 22||SA2669001|Q - 47 38| |SA3056001(F  -20 14| |SA4392001|C - 19 6

K1 -23 22] |SA2670001|K1  -47 241 |SA3059101|B - 31 4| I1SA4393101|C -34 6

K1 -20 24]1SA2671001|K1 -39 22| |SA3060001|M -34 30} |SA4394001|C -35 6

K1 -23 241 |SA2672001|Q -48 38] |SA3065001|B  -30 4| ISA4395001|C -22 6
SA2575001|K1 - 21 22||SA2673001|Q -49 38| |SA3072001|G -1 16| |SA4396001|C - 26 6

K1 -21 241 |SA2675001|K1 - 37 22]|SA3175001|T1 -12 441 |SA4397001|C  -28 6

L -7 28 K1 -37 24 1SA3415001|N -2 341 |SA4398001|C  -29 6
SA2578001|E - 41 12| |SA2676001|K1 - 33 22]|SA3416101|N -2 341 |SA4399001|C - 31 6
SA2579001|K1 -44 24 K1 -33 24 1SA3417301IN -1 34 |SA4400001|C -38 6
SA2580101|L -6 28] |SA2677101|E  -16 12] |SA3840001(H -10 18| |SA4401001|C - 36 6
SA2582001|1Z21 -20 54 E -40 12| |SA3855001|H -1 18] |SA4402001|D -1 10
SA2584001|L -8 28] |SA2678001|R -2 40] |SA3856001(K1 -8 22]|SA4404001|D -5 10
SA2585001|F -12 14]|SA2679001(R -4 40 K1 -8 241 1SA4405001|D -7 10

L -10 28] |SA2680001|S -1 421 |SA3859101(K1 -9 22| |SA4406001ID -10 10

L -14 28 ISA2682101|S - 16 42 K1 -9 241 1SA4408001|D -12 10
SA2587101|L  -12 28] |SA2683001|1S -17 42| |SA3887001(H -20 18| |SA4409001|D -13 10
SA2590001|121 - 21 541 ISA2684001|S  -27 42| |SA3888001(H -21 18] |ISA4411101|D -14 10
SA2604001|M  -45 30] |SA2686001|T1 -3 441 |SA3889101(K1 -12 22| |SA4412001ID -17 10
SA2605001|M  -46 30 |SA2687001|T1 -42 44 K1 -12 241 1SA4413001|D -20 10
SA2606101|M  -50 30 |SA2688301|U -1 48] |SA3890001(L -1 28] |SA4414001ID -23 10
SA2607301|N -1 341 1SA2689101|U  -10 48| ISA3891001|L -3 28| |SA4415001|D -24 10
SA2613001|N -4 341 |SA2691101|121 -17 54| |SA3894001|K1 -30 22| |SA4416001|D -27 10
SA2614201|N -5 34 1SA2692101|1Z21 -18 54 K1 -30 241 1SA4417001|D -29 10
SA2615001|N -6 34]|SA2696001|S  -12 421 |SA3912001(K1 - 36 22]|SA4418001|D - 31 10
SA2619001|N -7 34 I1SA2707001|W -1 52 K1 -36 241 1SA4419001|D -15 10
SA2620001|N -9 34]|SA2712001|T1 -17 441 |SA3923101(M  -43 30] |SA4435201|K1 -1 22
SA2621001|N  -10 34 I1SA2717001|K1 - 32 22| |SA3924001|A -2 2| ISA4436301(K1 -42 22
SA2623201|N -8 34 K1 -32 241 |SA3946001|M -3 30] |[SA4441001|D -6 10
SA2624001|N  -13 34 |1SA2722001|K1 -53 24 I1SA3965001|H -2 18] |SA4444001(K1 -4 22
SA2625001|N - 14 341 |SA2723001|M - 21 30} |SA3990001|H -19 18| |SA4458001|K1 -41 24
SA2626001|N  -12 34 |SA2724001|H -34 18| |SA4009001|H -32 18] |ISA4506001(N - 34 34

N -15 34 M -22 30]|SA4011001|H -35 18| |SA4507001|N - 35 34
SA2627001|N  -16 34| |SA2728001|1Q -7 38] |SA4012001|K1 -29 22| |SA4537001|B -28 4
SA2628001|N  -17 34]|SA2732001|S - 11 42 K1 -29 24]|SA4538001|H -29 18
SA2629001|IN -18 34 |1SA2806001|H - 30 18| |SA4026001|K1 -13 22| |SA45510011B -1 4
SA2630001|N - 21 34 |1SA2814201|M -1 30 K1 -13 24 1SA4583001|C -24 6
SA2632001|{N  -30 34] |SA2824001IN  -20 34| |SA4028001|H -3 18| |SA4585001|[L -2 28
SA2633001|N  -33 341 |SA2826001|K1 - 41 24 1SA4029001|K1 -3 22 L -4 28
SA2634001|N  -36 341 |SA2860001|1Q -16 38| |SA4033101|M  -12 30] |SA5154201|M - 16 30
SA2635001|N - 38 34]|SA2861101|B - 13 4] |SA4038001|K1 -4 22| |SA5155001|C  -40 6
SA2636001|N  -42 34]|SA2927001|H -12 18] |SA4040001|T1 - 11 441 |SA5224001(M - 11 30
SA2637001|N  -44 34 |1SA2928001|H -28 18| |SA4044001|K1 -27 22| |SA5237101|C - 41 8
SA2638001|N  -45 34] |SA2929001|A -22 2] |SA4045001(K1 -46 241 |SA5293001|M  -15 30
SA2639001|Z1 -46 54 M -9 30| |SA4050101|Ga 59| |SA5332001|C - 61 8
SA2640001|N  -46 34 M -18 30} |SA4051101|Ga 59 |SA5333001|D -9 10
SA2643001|Q -2 38| |1SA2935101|B - 14 4]1SA4098201|U -4 48] |SA5336001|D -3 10

65




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA5588001|D -22 10] |]SA9470001(K1 -1 22
SA6150101|H - 11 18| |SA9471001|K1 -42 22
SA6166001|B -5 4| |SA9563001|P -6 36
SA6178001|[M -6 30| |SA9783001|SP 58
SA6294101|K1 -62 22

K1 -62 24
SA6301001|K1  -22 22

K1 -22 24
SA6307101|K1 -63 22

K1 -63 24
SA6308001|H - 31 18
SA6378001|N  -40 34
SA6392001|1Q -23 38
SA6393001|Q -24 38
SA6394001|1Q -25 38
SA6395001|Q -17 38
SA6414001|M  -62 32
SA6415001|M - 30 30
SA6416001|M - 61 32
SA6417001|K1 -50 24
SA6423001|M  -29 30

M -60 30
SA6424101|K1 - 25 22
SA6425101|K1 -45 24
SA6462001|K1 - 48 24
SA6463001|K1 -49 24
SA6468001|M - 28 30
SA6472001|M  -42 30
SA6473001|M - 55 30
SA6474001|K1 -7 22

K1 -7 24
SA6475001|M - 26 30
SA6592001|F - 41 14
SA6606001|Z2 -16 56
SA6609001|1Z22 -39 56
SA6610001|Z22 - 22 56

72 -24 56
SA6611001|Z22 - 23 56
SA6615001|122 -27 56
SA6627001|122 -7 56
SA6629001|1Z22 -9 56
SA7295001(U -3 48
SA7540001|M - 25 30
SA7548001|M - 32 30
SA7607101|[E -5 12
SA8200101(Q -1 38
SA8201001|1Q -63 38
SA8266001(K2 -9 26
SA8364001|1Q - 61 38
SA8365001|Q -62 38
SA8503001|P -9 36
SA8507001(P -7 36
SA8508001|P -3 36
SA8509001|P  -23 36
SA8510101|P  -20 36
SA8511101|P -4 36
SA8512101|P - 21 36
SA8530001|T1 -44 44
SA8738001|C -1 6
SA8740001|C -2 6
SA8745001|S -22 42
SA8749001|C -7 6
SA8982101|P  -34 36

66




a_n

IN—=I Ty
PARTS BOOK

j%";‘I%ﬁﬂE*I http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 A EMHERANKE 15& 15 TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

SA4425201
E Tt

T-8452B
‘ SA4425-201
2008.06.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J. Gauge parts
	K1. Rotary hook mechanism
	K2. Rotary hook mechanism
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Lubrication
	N. Threading mechanism
	P. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Q. Thread trimmer mechanism
	R. Tension release mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism
	Ｔ1. Control box and motor mechanism
	Ｔ2. Control box mechanism
	U. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	V. Power supply equipment mechanism
	W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



